CANCOM2022 ‒ CANADIAN INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON COMPOSITE MATERIALS
1
CONTINUOUS INDUCTION WELDING OF THERMOPLASTIC
ADHERENTS USING MAGNETIC SUSCEPTORS
Martin, R. G.1, Johansson, C.2, Tavares, J. R.3 and Dubé, M.1*
1 CREPEC, Mechanical Engineering, École de Technologie Supérieure (ETS), Montréal, Canada
2 RISE Research Institutes of Sweden, Göteborg, Sweden
3 CREPEC, Chemical Engineering, Polytechnique Montréal, Montréal, Canada

at 12.7mm.
Figure 1 – Induction welding setup in SLS configuration, using a hairpin coil equipped with a magnetic field concentrator
CANCOM2022 ‒ CANADIAN INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON COMPOSITE MATERIALS
3
2.4 Experimental parameters
Various experimental parameters can be tuned during welding, such as the coupling distance (between the
induction coil and the susceptor film), the magnetic field intensity (controlled by the coil geometry and the applied
current), the welding speed (linear motion of the table) and welding force (applied by the pressure roller). In this
work, the coupling distance is fixed at 5mm and the applied current at 600A, leading to a maximum magnetic field
amplitude of 27.5kA/m. Adherents are welded using PP/Ni susceptor bands with a fixed nickel volume fraction of
10%. Under these conditions, the initial heating rate of the susceptor is predicted to be around 15°C/s, which was
confirmed experimentally [17]. The welding force is varied between 50, 100 and 150N and the welding speed
between 0.8 and 1.0 mm/s (Table 1).
Table 1 - PP samples name and welding parameters
Sample Name Welding force [N] Welding speed [mm/s]
PP-100/0.6 100 0.6
PP-50/0.8 50 0.8
PP-100/0.8 100 0.8
PP-150/0.8 150 0.8
PP-50/1 50 1.0
PP-100/1 100 1.0
PP-150/1 150 1.0
After welding, joined plates are cut using a ribbon saw perpendicularly to the weld line into 25mm-wide SLS
specimens. Five specimens are cut from each welded plate. Tensile tests are conducted at room temperature in
ambient air conditions following the ASTM D3163 standard, designed for adhesively bonded plastic joints. The speed
of the tensile test machine crosshead is fixed at 13mm/s, as per the standard. No conditioning is performed on the